Other, net primarily represents income the Joint Venture receives from McKesson and eRx Network related to transitional and other services that we
provide them following the closing of the Transactions in March 2017.

Income Tax Provision (Benefit)

The income tax provision was $1.0 million (effective tax rate of 115.0%) for the three months ended September 30, 2019 as compared to an income
tax benefit of $2.1 million (effective tax rate of -1.9%) for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The Joint Venture’s income taxes and related
effective tax rate are routinely affected by it and its subsidiaries’ legal organization. Certain of the Joint Venture’s subsidiaries are organized as limited
liability corporations and report income that is distributed to the Members where it is subject to income taxes. Other subsidiaries are organized as
corporations, for which the tax effects are directly reflected in the Joint Venture’s financial statements.

Solutions Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA

   Three Months Ended September 30,
   2019   2018

As

Reported

Impacts
from

Adoption

Without
Adoption
(ASC 605)

As
Reported
(ASC 605)

$
Change

%
Change

(in millions)
Solutions revenue (1)
Software and Analytics   $ 376.1   $ 13.2  $ 389.3   $ 383.5   $ 5.8   1.5%
Network Solutions   $ 144.3   $ —   $ 144.3   $ 136.3   $ 8.0   5.9%
Technology-enabled Services   $ 244.1   $ (3.2)  $ 240.9   $ 243.3   $ (2.4)   (1.0)%
Adjusted EBITDA
Software and Analytics   $ 140.1   $ 8.8  $ 148.9   $ 139.4   $ 9.5   6.8%
Network Solutions   $ 86.5   $ (0.4)  $ 86.1   $ 83.6   $ 2.5   3.0%
Technology-enabled Services   $ 44.8   $ (3.8)  $ 41.0   $ 39.2   $ 1.8   4.6%

(1) Includes inter-segment revenue

As a result of displaying amounts in millions, rounding differences may exist in the tables above.

Software and Analytics

Software and Analytics revenue increased $5.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019 compared with the same period in the prior
year. Software and Analytics revenue reflects core revenue growth and timing, partially offset by ongoing efforts to rationalize the connected analytics
solution and the effect of prior year one-time nonrecurring revenue of $6.0 million in the enterprise imaging business.

Software and Analytics Adjusted EBITDA increased $9.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019, compared to the same period in the

[…]

in the prior year. Technology-enabled Services Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended September 30, 2019 reflects the decrease in Technology-
enabled Services revenue which was more than offset by cost savings from the Joint Venture’s post-contribution cost synergy initiatives.

32

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended September 30, 2019 (ASC 605 Basis) Compared to Six Months Ended September 30, 2018

Solutions Revenue

Solutions revenue increased $8.7 million for the six months ended September 30, 2019, compared with the same period in the prior year. Solutions
revenue for the six months ended September 30, 2019 was generally affected the continuation of trends described in the discussion of results of operations
for the three months ended September 30, 2019. In addition, the comparison to the prior year period was discretely affected by the sale of the Joint Venture’s
extended care business in July 2018.

Expenses

Expenses were affected by similar items outlined in the discussion of results for the three months ended September 30, 2019.

Solutions Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA

   Six Months Ended September 30,
   2019   2018

(in millions)
As

Reported

Impacts
from

Adoption

Without
Adoption
(ASC 605)

As
Reported
(ASC 605)

$
Change

%
Change

Solutions revenue (1)
Software and Analytics   $ 813.5   (28.5)   785.0   $ 779.9   $ 5.1   0.7%
Network Solutions   $ 285.9   —   285.9   $ 272.9   $ 13.0   4.8%
Technology-enabled Services   $ 488.1   (3.1)   485.0   $ 493.3   $ (8.3)   (1.7)%
Adjusted EBITDA
Software and Analytics   $ 342.4   (37.1)   305.3   $ 282.1   $ 23.2   8.2%
Network Solutions   $ 171.5   (0.9)   170.6   $ 165.8   $ 4.8   2.9%
Technology-enabled Services   $ 90.0   (4.5)   85.5   $ 89.2   $ (3.7)   (4.1)%

(1) Includes inter-segment revenue

Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended September 30, 2019 for all three segments were affected by similar trends outlined in the
discussion of results for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The increases in revenue and Adjusted EBITDA for Software and Analytics were
partially offset by the divestiture of the extended care business, which contributed revenue of $9.2 million and Adjusted EBITDA of $1.5 million in the six
months ended September 30, 2018.

Significant Changes in Assets and Liabilities

Within the Joint Venture’s network solutions business, the Joint Venture regularly receives funds from certain pharmaceutical industry participants in